PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5266988

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN L ESSMYER	10/17/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALEXIS G OBOLENSKY	
Street Address:	124-126 ORANGE TURNPIKE	
City:	SLOATSBURG	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10974	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6592611

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2159645566

Email: obo153@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: ALEXIS GUY OBOLENSKY
Address Line 1: 124-126 ORANGE TURNPIKE
Address Line 4: SLOATSBURG, NEW YORK 10974

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MINA BADIYI-CHASSLER
SIGNATURE:	/mb/
DATE SIGNED: 12/05/2018	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment of Patent Executed copy#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Executed copy#page2.tif

PATENT 505220220 REEL: 047677 FRAME: 0469

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT and PATENT RIGHTS TO INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:

NAME:

John L. Essmyer

ADDRESS:

72 Clubhouse Road, Tuxedo Park, NY 10987

STATE/COUNTRY:

New York, U.S.A.

hereby sells, assigns and transfers all of ASSIGNOR'S undivided/joint interest in the patent and patent rights in/to the invention identified below to:

ASSIGNEE:

NAME:

Alexis Guy Obolensky

ADDRESS:

124-126 Orange Turnpike, Sloatsburg, NY 10974

STATE/COUNTRY

New York, U.S.A.

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to, any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

which is found in U.S. Patent Serial No. 6,592,611.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention and the Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives, without charge, any and all papers, instruments, oaths, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the application, the invention, the Letters Patent, and the equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR further authorizes and empowers ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and assert a claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the invention, the benefit of the right of priority being provided by any international convention presently in effect or enacted at a future date, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 047677 FRAME: 0470

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE or its nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to permit ASSIGNEE's representatives to add to this document any information that identifies any application or equivalent associated with the above-identified invention.

In witness whereof, the above-named ASSIGNOR has hereunto set his hand as of the date shown to the left of his signature below.

Date: 1/0 1/7 12017

STATE OF Death Total CITY/COUNTY OF Sieses to-wit:

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, do hereby certify that John L. Essmyer, whose name is signed to the foregoing, has acknowledged the same before me in my jurisdiction aforesaid.

Given under my hand this i day of Cc+, 2017.

My commission expires: Oct 7, 2019
Notary I.D. #: 2450297

TAMMY M COSH
Notary Public
State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires Oct 7, 2019

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 047677 FRAME: 0471

RECORDED: 12/05/2018